= Exchange listing expense EUR 1,287,824

Financial Statement Notes for Financial Year 2016

Page 24

A different procedure was applied in the previous year's consolidated financial statements of Elanix Biotechnologies AG to calculate the

actual amount of the increase in capital at Porta Systems AG (EUR 8,368,920). The amount of this increase in capital exceeds the

amount of the hypothetical increase in capital (EUR 929,880) by EUR 7,439,040. That represents the difference between the recognised

expense for exchange listing (EUR 8,726,864) and the appropriately calculated expense (EUR 1,287,824).

As a result, the reserves on the consolidated financial statements dated 31 December 2015 were overstated by EUR 7,439,040 and the

net profit for the year was understated by the same amount. We are also correcting the reportable amounts of reserves, loss carried

forward and subscribed capital. Specifically, foreign currency translation is now shown as a reserve and the change in the subscribed

capital is reflects the reverse takeover.

Adjustment in
BALANCE

31/12/2015 01/01/2015

Before
Adjustments

Adjustments
After

Adjustments
Before

Adjustments
Adjustments

After
Adjustments

Subscribed Capital 5.249.170  (83.170) 5.166.000 83.170 - 83.170
Reserves 16.325.964 (7.439.040) 203.835 9.090.759 12.911.746 - 12.911.746
Balance carried
forward

(5.498.257) 7.439.040
(120.665)

1.820.118
4.655.710 - 4.655.710

Equity of the year
attributable to:
Shareholders of the
parent company

16.076.877 16.076.877 17.650.626 - 17.650.626

Equity 16.076.877 - - 16.076.877 17.650.626 - 17.650.626

Adaptions in the Company Profit/Loss accounting 01/01/2015 – 31/12/2015
RESTATED

Before
Adjustments

Adjustments
After

Adjustments

Administration expenses (10.602.102) 7.439.040 (3.163.062)
Loss before Financial expenses (10.597.550) 7.439.040 (3.158.510)

Loss before income tax (10.610.316) 7.439.040 (3.171.276)

Loss after income tax (10.227.610) 7.439.040 (2.788.570)

Adjustments in the total account 01/01/2015 – 31/12/2015
RESTATED

Before
Adjustments

Adjustments
After

Adjustments

Loss after income tax (10.227.610) 7.439.040 (2.788.570)

Reclassificationable values
Currency translation of foreign Companies - (26.621) (26.621)
Other result - (26.621) (26.621)

Overall result (10.227.610) 7.412.419 (2.815.191)

2.3 Estimate uncertainties and discretionary decisions

When applying the group's accounting and valuation methods, the management must assess, make estimates and assumptions

regarding the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that cannot be determined directly from other sources. The estimates and the

underlying assumptions are based on past experience as well as other factors deemed relevant. The actual values may differ from the

estimates.

Financial Statement Notes for Financial Year 2016

Page 25

The assumptions underlying the estimates are subject to a periodic review. Changes in estimates are taken into account only if the